

698 39-7

69839-7

NO. 69839-7

---

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JEANNE PASCAL AND DALLAS SWANK,  
Appellants,

v.

WH PARK PLACE, LLC AND WH PARK PLACE MEZZ, LLC  
Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS WH PARK PLACE, LLC AND  
WH PARK PLACE MEZZ, LLC ("PARK PLACE")**

---

Suzanne Pierce  
WSBA No. 22733  
DAVIS ROTHWELL EARLE &  
XÓCHIHUA, P.C.  
Attorneys for WH Park Place, LLC and WH  
Park Place Mezz, LLC  
5500 Columbia Center  
701 Fifth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 622-2295

2013 JUN 28 PM 2:58

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I



ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Pg.</i>
A. SUMMARY AND IDENTITY OF PARTIES .....	1
B. DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
C. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
D. RESPONSE TO ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
C. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
1. Identity of Persons and Entities Involved.....	5
2. Decisions Below.....	9
D. ARGUMENT .....	11
1. Elevators can malfunction without owner negligence .....	11
2. Park Place's duty as a common carrier.....	13
3. There was no evidence of elevator defect in the relevant time period.....	13
4. There was no evidence of notice to Park Place of any elevator defect in the relevant time period. ....	18
5. Park Place met its common-carrier duty by taking reasonable precautions. ....	18
6. There was no evidence of misleveling (Pascal and Swank's Issue III.C). ....	20
7. Park Place did not breach the statute (Pascal and Swank's Issue III.A).....	21
8. Park Place did not breach the common carrier duty (Pascal and Swank's Issue III.D). ....	21
9. Park Place did not delegate its duty (Pascal and Swank's Issue III.B).....	22
10. There is no justification for an adverse inference (Pascal and Swank's Issue III.E). ....	22
E. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pg.

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Western Host, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 601, 779 P.2d 281 (1989).....	12
<i>Brown v. Crescent Stores, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 861, 863-64, 776 P.2d 705 (1989).....	13
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 492, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	18
<i>Gentry v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 46 Wn. 2d 631, 633, 283 P.2d 979 (1955).....	13
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 483, 824 P.2d 483, (1992).....	18
<i>Moore v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 112, 115, 920 P.2d 616 (1996).....	13
<i>Seeberger v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 865, 867, 960 P.2d 461 (1998).....	13

### COURT RULES

CR 59(a) and (f).....	4-5
King County LCR 59(b).....	11

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ASME A17.1-2004, Rule 2.26.11(a).....	12
WAC 296-96-0650.....	12
WPI 100.01.....	13
